General Description
The MAX20499 is a family of high-efficiency, synchronous
step-down converters that operate with a 3.0V to 5.5V in
put voltage range and supply a 0.5V to 1.275V output volt
age range. The wide input/output voltage range and the
ability to provide up to 12A peak output current make this
device family ideal for on-board point-of-load and post-
regulation applications. The MAX20499 achieves ±1.5%

VL
VL
Ordering Information
PART IOUT VOUT VMAX SLEW COMP CONFIG CONFIG2 OVUV RESET HOLD I2C
MAX20499AFOB/VY+ 8A 0.85V 0.85V 0x03 0xE5 0x08 0x80 0x77 0.5ms 0x3A
MAX20499AFOE/VY+ 8A 1V 1.275V 0x09 0xEF 0x0C 0x00 0xBB 7.4ms 0x38
MAX20499AFOG/VY+ 8A 0.8125V 0.8125V 0x09 0xE6 0x0C 0x00 0xFF 7.4ms 0x38
MAX20499BFOF/VY+ 12A 0.85V 1.275V 0x09 0xE3 0x08 0x00 0xBB 3.7ms 0x39
MAX20499BFOG/VY+* 12A 1.1V 1.1V 0x09 0xEF 0x0C 0x00 0xFF 7.4ms 0x38
MAX20499BFOH/VY+ 12A 1V 1.275V 0x09 0xEA 0x0C 0x00 0xBB 7.4ms 0x38
MAX20499BFOI/VY+ 12A 0.9V 1.01875V 0x03 0xE5 0x08 0x00 0x77 0.5ms 0x38
MAX20499BFOL/VY+ 12A 0.8V 1V 0x09 0xE2 0x08 0x00 0x33 0.5ms 0x3B
MAX20499BFOM/VY+ 12A 0.9V 1.01875V 0x03 0xE3 0x08 0x00 0xFF 0.5ms 0x38
MAX20499BFON/VY+ 12A 0.825V 0.9V 0x03 0xE3 0x08 0x00 0xFF 0.5ms 0x36
MAX20499BFOO/VY+ 12A 1V 1.275V 0x09 0xEF 0x0C 0x00 0xBB 7.4ms 0x38
/VY+ Denotes side-wettable automotive-qualified parts.
+ Indicates a lead (Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
* Future product—contact factory for availability.
MAX20499 Automotive Single 8A/12A Step-Down Converter
Family
www.analog.com Analog Devices  |  27
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 7/19 Initial release —
1 8/19 Updated Electrical Characteristics Note 1 and removed future-product status from
MAX20499AFOE/VY+ in Ordering Information 9, 28
2 1/20 Updated Pin Description, Register Map, Applications Information, and Ordering Information 12, 22, 25,
27, 28
3 3/21
Updated package name in Absolute Maximum Ratings and Package Information. Y+ COMP
setting updated to 0xEA in Ordering Information. Added MAX20499BFOI/VY+,
MAX20499BFOL/VY+, MAX20499BFOM/VY+ and MAX20499BFON/VY+ to Ordering
Information.
6, 27
4 12/21 Updated Ordering Information to remove future product notation from MAX20499BFOL/
VY+, MAX20499BFOM/VY+, and MAX20499BFON/VY+; added MAX20499BFOO/VY+ 27
5 1/22 Updated Ordering Information to remove future product notation from MAX20499AFOB/
VY+ 27
6 5/22 Updated Ordering Information to remove future product notation from MAX20499BFOI/VY+
and add MAX20499BFOF/VY+ 27
7 5/22 Updated Ordering Information to remove future product notation from MAX20499BFOF/VY+
and MAX20499BFOO/VY+ 27
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is
assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may
result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of
their respective owners.
MAX20499 Automotive Single 8A/12A Step-Down Converter
Family
w w w . a n a l o g . c o m Analog Devices  |  28